funds is assumed to be the total amount of foreign portion or 85%of initial investment costs,
whichever is higher. In the proposal projects, eighty–five percent of initial investment costs is
assumed to be raised by foreign fund. The remaining initial investment costs (15%) and all
renewal investment are assumed to be raised by equity of self-fund. Interest rate for the central
government is 1.5%. And for the IPC2 is 2.0%. Conditions of loans are assumed as follows.

��Foreign fund (802,366 billion Rp)

Amount  : 85% of total cost(943,960*85%)
Loan period  : 30 years, including a grace period of 10 years
Interest rate (Central Government:387,704 billion Rp) : 1.5%
Interest rate (IPC2: 414,632 billion Rp)  : 2.0%
Repayment  : Fixed amount repayment of principal

��Equity (self-fund) (141,594 billion Rp)

Amount  : 15% of total cost

��Weighted average interest rate

1.5%≒(1.5%*387,704+2.0%*414,632)/943,960

d) Evaluation of FIRR

324. Result of FIRR by the fluctuation is summarized in Figure 14-G-14. Since the FIRR
exceeds the weighted averaged interest rate in all cases, this project is deemed to be financially
viable.

Table 14-G-44 Sensitivity Analysis (Public Sector) (Whole Project excluding Ancol)
Case

Cost Revenue
Project

(%)
0% 0% 10.67
0% -10% 9.03

+10% 0% 9.66
+10% -10% 8.10

3) Financial Soundness IPC2

325. Projected financial statements and financial indicators for IPC2 are shown in Table
14-G-45 to Table 14-G-47 and Figure 14-G-12 to Figure 14-G-17.

Table 14-G-45 Without Project Financial Statement for IPC2

Table 14-G-46 Project itself Financial Statement for IPC2

Table 14-G-47 With Project Financial Statement for IPC2

THE STUDY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GREATER JAKARTA METROPOLITAN PORTS –FINAL REPORT (VOL.IV)–

CHAPTER-14 FEASIBILITY STUDY ON URGENT REHABILITATION PLAN OF TANJUNG PRIOK

93

Operating Revenue

0
200,000
400,000
600,000

800,000
1,000,000

1,200,000
1,400,000

1,600,000
1,800,000
2,000,000

20
0
0

20
0
1

20
0
2

20
0
3

20
0
4

20
0
5

20
0
6

20
0
7

20
0
8

20
0
9

20
1
0

20
1
1

20
1
2

20
1
3

[…]

funds is assumed to be the total amount of foreign portion or 85%of initial investment costs,
whichever is higher. In the proposal projects, eighty–five percent of initial investment costs is
assumed to be raised by foreign fund. The remaining initial investment costs (15%) and all
renewal investment are assumed to be raised by equity of self-fund. Interest rate for the central
government is 1.5%. And for the IPC2 is 2.0%. Conditions of loans are assumed as follows.

��Foreign fund (2,201,186 billion Rp)

Amount  : 85% of total cost(2,589,631*85%)
Loan period  : 30 years, including a grace period of 10 years
Interest rate (Central Government : 746,785 billion Rp) : 1.5%
Interest rate (IPC2 : 1,454,401 billion Rp)  : 2.0%
Repayment  : Fixed amount repayment of principal

��Equity (self-fund) (212,400 billion Rp)

Amount  : 15% of total cost

��Weighted average interest rate

1.8%≒(1.5%*746,785+2.0%*1,454,401)/2,201,186

d) Evaluation of FIRR

336. Result of FIRR by the fluctuation is summarized in Table 14-G-55. Since the FIRR
exceeds the weighted averaged interest rate in all cases, this project is deemed to be financially
viable.

Table 14-G-55 Sensitivity Analysis (Public Sector) (Whole Project including Ancol)
Case

Cost Revenue
Project

(%)
0% 0% 4.34
0% -10% 2.85

+10% 0% 3.41
+10% -10% 2.00

3) Financial Soundness IPC2

337. Projected financial statements and financial indicators for IPC2 are shown in Table
14-G-56 to Table 14-G-58 and Figure 14-G-19 to Figure 14-G-24.

Table 14-G-56 Without Project Financial Statement for IPC2

Table 14-G-57 Project itself Financial Statement for IPC2

Table 14-G-58 With Project Financial Statement for IPC2

THE STUDY FOR DEVELOPMENT OF GREATER JAKARTA METROPOLITAN PORTS –FINAL REPORT (VOL.IV)–

CHAPTER-14 FEASIBILITY STUDY ON URGENT REHABILITATION PLAN OF TANJUNG PRIOK

100

Operating Revenue

0
200,000

400,000
600,000
800,000

1,000,000
1,200,000
1,400,000
1,600,000
1,800,000
2,000,000

2
0
00

2
0
01

2
0
02

2
0
03

2
0
04

2
0
05

2
0
06

2
0
07

2
0
08

2
0
09

2
0
10

2
0
11

2
0
12

2
0
13